505119466 10/01/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5166227

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRADLEY COHEN	09/29/2018
BRIAN NEECE	09/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	2BR CREATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	1613 37TH STREET	
City:	EVANS	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80620	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15587381
Application Number:	15587392
Application Number:	15587397

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 970-492-0000

Email: crmiles@crmiles.com

Correspondent Name: CR MILES P.C. CRAIG MILES Address Line 1: 405 MASON COURT, STE 119

Address Line 4: FORT COLLINS, COLORADO 80524

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	794-03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG MILES
SIGNATURE:	/craig miles/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_2BR_Creations#page1.tif source=Assignment_2BR_Creations#page2.tif source=Assignment_2BR_Creations#page3.tif

PATENT 505119466 REEL: 047169 FRAME: 0685

source=Assignment_2BR_Creations#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 047169 FRAME: 0686

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is between and among Bradley Cohen, 1613 37th Street, Evans, Colorado 80620 USA and Brian Neece, 935 Durum Court, Windsor, Colorado 80550 USA ("individually each an "Assignor" and collectively "Assignors") and 2BR Creations, LLC, 1613 37th Street, Evans, Colorado 80620 USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, each Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in and to the following Patents and Patent Applications (the "Patent Rights"), as follows:

- 1. United States Patent Application Serial No. 15/587,381, filed on May 4, 2017;
- 2. United States Patent Application Serial No. 15/587,392, filed on May 4, 2017;
- 3. United States Patent Application Serial No. 15/587,397, filed on May 4, 2017; and

WHEREAS, each Assignor desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights to Assignee to the extent he has any such rights worldwide; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Each Assignor warrants that:
- a. he/she has the authority to assign all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights;
- b. he/she has conveyed no right, title, or interest in the Patent Rights to any party other than the Assignee;
- c. at the time of signing of this Assignment, he/she neither knows nor has reason to know of any outstanding right, title, or interest in the Patent Rights inconsistent with a full assignment of rights to the Assignee.
- 2. Each Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, hereby sells, grants, transfers, authorizes application for, agrees to support, and assigns to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, including, but not limited to:
 - a. all such worldwide rights to make, use, offer-for-sale and sell the Patent Rights;
 - b. the above-identified patents and patent applications and to any division, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part, of such application, all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, and extensions thereof;

great.

- c. the right to file applications for United States or foreign patents based upon the Patent Rights, and to make a claim for any priority to which such applications are entitled, and to any division, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part, of such applications, all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof;
- d. all related rights involving the Patent Rights in any country such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like, and all rights, titles, and interests involving the Patent Rights under any foreign government;
- 3. Each Assignor acknowledges that pursuant to the sale, grant, transfer, and assignment to the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, as provided in the above paragraphs, this assignment shall be complete as to all rights owned. As such, each Assignor consents to a waiver of any and all access rights to any applications for United States or foreign patents relating to the Patent Rights, and including but not limited to the above-identified application, and to any division, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part, of such applications, all related access rights involving the Patent Rights in any country such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates and the like, and all access rights, titles, and interests involving the Patent Rights under any foreign government, to the extent permissible.
- 4. Each Assignor further covenants and agrees that he/she will sign all lawful papers and consents, as well as aid the Assignee in petitioning waiver of access of each Assignor to the United States or foreign patent offices of any and all applications for United States or foreign patents relating to the Patent Rights, as provided above.
- 5. Each Assignor grants the firm of CR MILES, P.C. or other designated agent, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Patent Cooperation Treaty or the United States Patent Office or any foreign patent office for recordation of this document, including, but not limited to, inserting the application number, the execution date, or the filing date of the above-identified United States Patent Application based upon the Patent Rights.
- 6. This assignment shall be binding on all parties, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, and may be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or elsewhere. In the event any provision of this Agreement is found to be unenforceable or to be unreasonable in scope, such provision shall be modified only to the extent necessary to make it enforceable, and as so modified, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES:

Date:	7/29/2018
- Apriliano	COMPANIENTE AMERICANO AMERICANO PROPERTO PROPERTO POR AMERICANO AMERICANO CONTRACTOR DE CONTRACTOR D
County of	Asy of September, 2018. WITNESS Notary Public by the State of
VNOZ	1 PAZIME 8/12/2021
n Expires:	8/12/2021
ST.	SUNIL PATHAK NOTARY PUBLIC ATE OF COLORADO TARY ID 20134020875
	County of n, this 25% me as a n Expires:

Brian Neece	Date: <u>Sef-28/8</u>
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA) STATE OF OCCASION) COUNTY OF WELL)	
SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED OR SWORN United States of American and official seal pursuant to the and the subscription.	Notary Public My Commission Expires: Notary Public My Commission Expires:
	6: FANOR BITOMLIN Noturi, Public - State of Colorado Noturi, Públic - State of Colorado Noturi, Públic - State of Colorado

My Compiles on Expires Sep 14, 2021

RECORDED: 10/01/2018